complex in Kent, a suburb of Seattle, for which a sales agreement was signed on June 15, 2021. The sale will be
completed, in two tranches, before the end of 2022 and will result in an estimated US$ 30 million pre-tax capital gain of
which US$ 20 million will be recognized in 2021. The sale of the first tranche was completed in August 2021.

The composition of total assets held for sale and related liabilities is as follows.

June 30,
2021

Dec. 31,
2020

Property, plant and equipment 740.6 681.6
Right-of-use assets 1,907.7 1,858.3
Intangible assets 1,814.8 1,813.2
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 16.0 0.9
Other non-current assets 130.9 144.9
Current assets 1,038.9 771.8
Total assets held for sale 5,648.9 5,270.7
Non-current liabilities 1,317.9 1,513.6
Current liabilities 1,560.6 1,463.8
Total liabilities related to assets held for sale 2,878.5 2,977.4
Total net assets held for sale 2,770.4 2,293.3

O

HAL Trust

17

For informational purposes, the half year pro forma condensed interim consolidated income statement of the Company,
would GrandVision not have been classified as a discontinued operation, is presented below.

In millions of euro 2021 Presentation*
Result
impact

2021
(adjusted)

2020
(adjusted)*

Revenues 3,432.8 1,891.1 - 5,323.9 3,826.2
Income from marketable securities and deposits 58.3 - - 58.3 (60.0)
Share of results from associates and joint ventures 161.5 2.8 - 164.3 70.2
Income from other financial assets 2.3 - - 2.3 1.9
Income from real estate activities 1.8 - - 1.8 1.5
Other income (0.3) 95.2 - 94.9 41.6
Total income 3,656.4 1,989.1 - 5,645.5 3,881.4
Usage of raw materials, consumables and other

inventory (1,412.2) (488.1) - (1,900.3) (1,169.3)
Employee expenses (830.1) (659.8) - (1,489.9) (1,262.8)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant,

equipment and investment properties (261.1) - (75.7) (336.8) (267.6)
Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets (63.0) - (171.7) (234.7) (257.5)
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets (69.6) - (16.8) (86.4) (235.8)
Other operating expenses (553.8) (285.4) - (839.2) (768.3)
Total expenses (3,189.8) (1,433.3) (264.2) (4,887.3) (3,961.3)
Operating profit 466.6 555.8 (264.2) 758.2 (79.9)
Financial expense (95.5) (18.5) - (114.0) (130.4)
Other financial income 22.5 1.0 - 23.5 27.0
Profit before income tax 393.6 538.3 (264.2) 667.7 (183.3)
Income tax expense (83.4) (43.1) - (126.5) (2.3)
Net profit from continuing operations 310.2 495.2 (264.2) 541.2 (185.6)
Net profit from discontinued operations 495.2 (495.2) - - -
Total net profit 805.4 - (264.2) 541.2 (185.6)
Net profit attributable to owners of parent 599.0 - (190.1) 408.9 (216.7)
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interest 206.4 - (74.1) 132.3 31.1
Total net profit 805.4 - (264.2) 541.2 (185.6)
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of

parent 734.4 - (190.1) 544.3 (462.2)
Comprehensive income attributable to non-

controlling interest 259.7 - (74.1) 185.6 (38.4)
Total comprehensive income 994.1 - (264.2) 729.9 (500.6)

* Reversal of the net presentation of the results of GrandVision (as required by IFRS 5)
 Reversal of the discontinuance of recognition of depreciation, amortization and impairments on non-current assets of GrandVision in the

books of HAL (as required by IFRS 5)
* Presentation in line with the notes to the HAL 2020 financial statements

The net profit from discontinued operations for the first six months of 2021 includes € 94.8 million in exceptional items,
including a € 95.2 million gain on remeasurement of equity interests (refer to below) and a € 10.3 million release of a
regulatory provision (refer to note 15).

[…]

the EU divestment business. In accordance with the provisions of IFRS, the company revalued its equity interest in the EU
divestment business to fair value through the consolidated statement of income and continued to account for these
activities as associates. The exceptional gain from this revaluation amounted to € 95.2 million (HAL share € 73.1 million)

HAL Trust

18

and, from the perspective of the Company, should be regarded an integral part of the full-year capital gain on disposal of
GrandVision of approximately € 3.5 billion as disclosed in note 15.

In the first six months of 2021, GrandVision recognized COVID-19-related government grants for € 10.2 million (first six
months 2020: € 49.7 million) as a reduction to employee expenses and € 6.1 million in rent reductions (first six months
2020: € 23.4 million) as a reduction to other operating expenses.

Details of the financial performance of GrandVision, standalone, for the half years presented are provided below. This is
the financial information as reported by this company, including purchase price accounting adjustments made by the
Company, intercompany eliminations and corporate goodwill.

2021
IFRS 5
impact*

2021
(adjusted)

2020
(adjusted)

Revenues 1,891.1 - 1,891.1 1,452.5
Depreciation, amortization and impairment - (264.2) (264.2) (414.8)
Other expenses (1,352.7) - (1,352.7) (1,266.3)
Profit before income tax 538.4 (264.2) 274.2 (228.6)
Income tax expense (43.2) - (43.2) 16.9
Profit after income tax from discontinued operation 495.2 (264.2) 231.0 (211.7)
Other comprehensive income 19.3 - 19.3 (35.4)
Total comprehensive income (CI) 514.5 (264.2) 250.3 (247.1)
Net profit attributable to owners of parent 355.1 (190.1) 165.0 (162.9)
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interest 140.1 (74.1) 66.0 (48.8)
CI attributable to owners of parent 368.1 (190.1) 178.0 (188.1)
CI attributable to non-controlling interest 146.4 (74.1) 72.3 (59.0)
* Due to classification as held for sale, no amortization, depreciation or impairment was recognized on the non-current assets of GrandVision

in the books of HAL

The cash flows presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows include the half-year cash flows of GrandVision. The
cash flows from GrandVision can be specified as follows:

2021 2020
Cash inflow from operating activities 352.4 190.0
Net cash outflow from investing activities (71.7) (56.4)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (284.4) 46.1
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents (23.6) (0.1)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash generated by the discontinued operation (27.3) 179.6

[…]

through 14. The inclusion of this information is considered appropriate and useful as the control model with respect to the
entities where the Company’s ownership interest exceeds 50% is materially different from the model with respect to
Vopak and Safilo. Moreover, the inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the
condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The following supplemental information also preserves
comparability with prior year condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The following pro forma condensed interim consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Statement of Comprehensive Income
• Statement of Changes in Equity
• Statement of Cash Flows

The pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position, income and comprehensive income include
a bridge from the consolidated financial statements (including Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma statements.

T

Supplemental information

32

In millions of euro Notes
Consolidated

2021

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2021
Pro forma

2020
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,238.8 (4,010.1) 1,228.7 1,188.8
Right-of-use assets 981.3 (668.5) 312.8 320.5
Investment properties 69.7 - 69.7 42.0
Intangible assets 1,498.4 (433.7) 1,064.7 853.2
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 2 3,666.9 50.4 3,717.3 3,676.0
Other financial assets 3 193.3 (24.7) 168.6 167.6
Derivatives 19.6 (19.6) - -
Pension benefits 63.1 - 63.1 41.2
Deferred tax assets 101.6 (72.7) 28.9 21.0
Total non-current assets 11,832.7 (5,178.9) 6,653.8 6,310.3
Current assets
Inventories 751.1 (195.1) 556.0 519.6
Receivables 1,043.8 (338.5) 705.3 566.1
Marketable securities and deposits 234.9 - 234.9 175.8
Other financial assets 3 14.9 - 14.9 20.0
Derivatives 4.6 (4.6) - 0.8
Contract assets 100.7 - 100.7 79.3
Other current assets 426.3 (284.9) 141.4 157.2
Cash and cash equivalents 1,294.3 (129.9) 1,164.4 1,269.7
Assets held for sale 5,648.9 (37.8) 5,611.1 5,281.4
Total current assets 9,519.5 (990.8) 8,528.7 8,069.9
Total assets 21,352.2 (6,169.7) 15,182.5 14,380.2
Equity
Equity attributable to owners of parent 8,543.5 (49.1) 8,494.4 7,957.3
Non-controlling interest 2,787.9 (1,810.7) 977.2 788.7
Total equity 11,331.4 (1,859.8) 9,471.6 8,746.0
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 400.2 (207.9) 192.3 161.8
Pension benefits 111.4 (57.4) 54.0 58.3
Derivatives 10.2 (2.7) 7.5 10.0
Provisions 92.0 (34.9) 57.1 51.6
Contract liabilities 20.7 (3.8) 16.9 13.6
Lease liabilities 934.0 (701.5) 232.5 238.7
Debt and other financial liabilities 4 2,619.2 (1,995.4) 623.8 572.2
Total non-current liabilities 4,187.7 (3,003.6) 1,184.1 1,106.2
Current liabilities
Provisions 57.6 (37.1) 20.5 14.4
Contract liabilities 232.7 (38.7) 194.0 141.2
Accrued expenses 589.0 (219.9) 369.1 325.8
Income tax payable 86.5 (38.2) 48.3 38.1
Accounts payable 994.6 (393.9) 600.7 529.5
Derivatives 13.0 (11.0) 2.0 0.2
Lease liabilities 112.3 (42.0) 70.3 72.1
Debt and other financial liabilities 4 868.9 (541.3) 327.6 413.1
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 2,878.5 15.8 2,894.3 2,993.6
Total current liabilities 5,833.1 (1,306.3) 4,526.8 4,528.0
Total equity and liabilities 21,352.2 (6,169.7) 15,182.5 14,380.2

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position
As of June 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020

Supplemental
information

33

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2021

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2021 Pro forma 2020
Revenues 3,432.8 (1,097.3) 2,335.5 1,476.1
Income from marketable securities and deposits 58.3 - 58.3 (60.0)
Share of results from associates and joint ventures 161.5 (49.1) 112.4 31.4
Income from other financial assets 2.3 1.6 3.9 -
Income from real estate activities 1.8 - 1.8 1.5
Other income (net) (0.3) - (0.3) (3.2)
Total income 3,656.4 (1,144.8) 2,511.6 1,445.8
Usage of raw materials, consumables and other inventory 1,412.2 (161.3) 1,250.9 675.6
Employee expenses 830.1 (305.9) 524.2 391.3
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant,

equipment and investment properties 261.1 (199.5) 61.6 62.0
Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets 63.0 (24.6) 38.4 34.4
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 69.6 (38.2) 31.4 71.0
Other operating expenses 553.8 (263.2) 290.6 256.2
Total expenses 3,189.8 (992.7) 2,197.1 1,490.5
Operating profit 466.6 (152.1) 314.5 (44.7)
Financial expense (95.5) 77.4 (18.1) (17.5)
Other financial income 22.5 (16.0) 6.5 3.0
Profit before income tax 393.6 (90.7) 302.9 (59.2)
Income tax expense (83.4) 35.7 (47.7) 5.6
Net profit from continuing operations 310.2 (55.0) 255.2 (53.6)
Net profit from discontinued operations 495.2 - 495.2 203.0
Net profit 805.4 (55.0) 750.4 149.4
Attributable to:
Owners of parent 599.0 0.3 599.3 89.6
Non-controlling interest 206.4 (55.3) 151.1 59.8

805.4 (55.0) 750.4 149.4
Average number of Shares outstanding (in thousands) 85,407 - 85,407 83,393
Earnings per Share for profit attributable to owners of

parent during the period (in euro)
- basic and diluted from continuing operations 2.85 0.01 2.86 (0.63)
- basic and diluted from discontinued operations 4.16 - 4.16 1.68
- basic and diluted 7.01 0.01 7.02 1.05

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Income
For the six months ended June 30

Supplemental
information

34

In millions of euro
Pro forma

2021
Pro forma

2020
Net profit 750.4 149.4
Other comprehensive income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods
Change in fair value of financial assets through OCI - (89.6)
Actuarial results on post-employment benefit obligations 37.9 (5.4)
Income tax on actuarial results (8.5) 0.9
Associates and joint ventures - share of OCI, net of tax 4.2 (5.1)

33.6 (99.2)
Items that may be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods
Change in fair value of financial assets through OCI 0.7 (3.3)
Effective portion of hedging instruments 9.7 (2.8)
Income tax related to hedging instruments (2.0) (0.6)
Translation of foreign subsidiaries, net of hedges 36.4 (59.6)
Associates and joint ventures - share of OCI, net of tax 67.4 (94.1)

112.2 (160.4)
Other comprehensive income for the half year, net of tax 145.8 (259.6)
Total comprehensive income for the half year, net of tax 896.2 (110.2)
Total comprehensive income for the half year, attributable to:
- Owners of parent* 734.7 (156.0)
- Non-controlling interest 161.5 45.8

896.2 (110.2)

* For both reporting periods there are no differences in other comprehensive income attributable to the owner of parent between the
consolidated and the pro forma consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended June 30

Supplemental
information

35

Attributable to owners of parent

In millions of euro Share capital
Retained
earnings

Other
reserves Total

Non-
controlling

interest Total equity

Balance on January 1, 2020 1.7 7,748.5 210.1 7,960.3 630.3 8,590.6
Net profit for the half year - 89.6 - 89.6 59.8 149.4
Other comprehensive income for the half

year - (9.4) (236.2) (245.6) (14.0) (259.6)
Total comprehensive income for the half

year - 80.2 (236.2) (156.0) 45.8 (110.2)
Dividend paid - - - - (11.2) (11.2)
Transactions with NCI* - (51.0) - (51.0) (3.2) (54.2)
Reclassification - 113.2 (113.2) - - -
Share-based payment plans - 4.7 - 4.7 0.4 5.1
Treasury shares - (4.0) - (4.0) - (4.0)
Other - (0.2) - (0.2) (0.1) (0.3)
Transactions with the owners of parent

recognized directly in equity - 62.7 (113.2) (50.5) (14.1) (64.6)

Balance on June 30, 2020 1.7 7,891.4 (139.3) 7,753.8 662.0 8,415.8
Balance on January 1, 2021 1.7 8,193.4 (237.8) 7,957.3 788.7 8,746.0
Net profit for the half year - 599.3 - 599.3 151.1 750.4
Other comprehensive income for the half

year - 31.5 103.9 135.4 10.4 145.8
Total comprehensive income for the half

year - 630.8 103.9 734.7 161.5 896.2
Acquisitions and disposals - - - - 66.3 66.3
Dividend paid - (200.5) - (200.5) (40.2) (240.7)
Share-based payment plans - 1.0 - 1.0 0.9 1.9
Treasury shares - 1.0 - 1.0 - 1.0
Other - 0.9 - 0.9 - 0.9
Transactions with the owners of parent

recognized directly in equity - (197.6) - (197.6) 27.0 (170.6)

Balance on June 30, 2021 1.7 8,626.6 (133.9) 8,494.4 977.2 9,471.6

* Transactions with non-controlling interests include € (51.8) million related to options entered into by Safilo with the minority shareholders
in Blenders and Privé Revaux

 Reclassification resulting from the reclassification of SBM Offshore from other financial assets to investments in associates and joint
arrangements

Equity reconciliation
Equity attributable to owners of parent per consolidated statement of financial position 8,543.5
Equity attributable to owners of parent per pro forma consolidated statement of financial position 8,494.4
Difference 49.1

The difference is due to purchase price accounting adjustments as a result of the retrospective application of IFRS 10 to